UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT
TRINITY BURRUS ABO UNIT
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

BEFORE THE olL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Case No. 13582 and 13583 Exhibit No. 4
Submitted by:

CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC.
Hearing Date: October 20, 2005



Section

1.1

2.1
211
21.2
243
214
2.1.5
216
2.2
23

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.4.1
3.42
343
3.4.4
345
346
347
348
3.49
3.4.10
3.4.11
3.4.12
3.4.13
3.4.14

Table of Contents

Preliminary Recitals

ARTICLE 1
CONFIRMATION OF UNIT AGREEMENT

Confirmation of Unit Agreement

ARTICLE 2
EXHIBITS

Exhibits

Exhibits AB& C
Exhibit D

Exhibit €

Exhibit F

Exhibit G

Exhibit H

Correcting Errors
Reference to Exhibits

ARTICLE 3
CREATION OF OPERATING COMMITTEE

Creation of Operating Committee

Ofticers

Overall Supervision

Specific Authorities and Duties

Method of Operation

Drilling of Wells

Well Recompletions and Change of Status
Expenditures

Disposition of Unit Equipment

Appearance Before a Court or Regulatory Agency
Audits

Inventories

Technical Services

Assignment to Committees

Replacement of Operator

Investment Adjustment

Termination of Operations

Release of information

N NNNNNNN

DO OWOOOOOLOOWODEO®O®EP®D®®



4.1
42
4.21
422
423

5.1
52
5.2.1
522

6.1
6.2
6.3

7.4
7.2
7.3
74
7.5
76
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
71
7.12
7.13
7.14

8.1
8.2

ARTICLE 4
SUPERVISION OF UNIT OPERATIONS

Meeting of Operating Committee

Voting Procedure
Voting Interest
Vote Required
Vote at Meeting by Non-Attending Working Interest Owner
ARTICLE 5
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS OF WORKING INTEREST OWNERS
Reservation of Rights
Specific Rights
Access to Unit Area
Reports
ARTICLE 6
UNIT OPERATOR
Initial Unit Operator
Resignation or Removal
Selection of Successor
ARTICLE 7

AUTHORITIES AND DUTIES OF UNIT OPERATOR

Exclusive Right to Operate Unit
Workmanlike Conduct

Liens and Encumbrances

Employees

Records

Reports to Working Interest Owners
Reporis to Governmental Authorities
Engineering and Geological Information
Expenditures

Wells Drilled by Unit Operator
Restoration of Surface Conditions Existing Prior to Unit
Mathematical Errors

Border Agreements

Indemnities

ARTICLE 8
TAXES

Ad Valorem Taxes
Other Taxes

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10

11
11
1

11
11
11
1"
11
11
1
11
12
12
12
12
12
12

12
12



9.1

9.1.1
9.1.2
9.1.3

10.1
10.1.14
10.1.2
10.1.3
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6

11.14
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
116
1.7
1.7
11.8

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4

13.1
13.2

ARTICLE 9
INSURANCE

Insurance

Workman's Compensation Law
Employer's Liability Insurance
Other Insurance

ARTICLE 10
ADJUSTMENT OF INVESTMENTS

Personal Property Taken Over

Wells

Well and Lease Equipment

Records

Inventory and Evaluation of Personal Property
inventory Adjustment

General Facilities

Ownership of Personal Property and Facilities
Adjustment for Non-Usable Wells

ARTICLE 11
UNIT EXPENSE

Basis of Charge to Working Interest Owners
Budgets

Advance Billings

Commingling of Funds

Unpaid Unit Expense

Lien, Security interest and Right of Foreclosures
Carved-Out Interest

Other Remedies
Credits
ARTICLE 12
NON-CONSENT PROVISION
Election

Non-Consent Penalty

Handling of Inventory Adjustment for Non-Consent Parties

Payotf of Non-Consent Party's Unpaid Balance

ARTICLE 13
NON-UNITIZED FORMATIONS

Right to Operate
Muttiple Completions

13
13
13
13

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14

14
14
14
14
14
15
15
16
16

16
16
17
17

17
18



14.1
14.2
14.3

15.1
16.2
15.3
15.4

16.1
16.2

171
17.2

18.1
18.2

19.1
19.2

20.1

211
21.2

ARTICLE 14
TITLES

Title Information
Warranty and Indemnity
Failure Because of Unit Operations

ARTICLE 15
LIABILITIES, CLAIMS, AND SUITS

Individual Liability

Settlements

Indemnification of Unit Operator
Governmental Rulings

ARTICLE 16
INTERNAL REVENUE PROVISION

Internal Revenue Provision
Governmental Fines, Penalties

ARTICLE 17
NOTICES

Notices
Notice of Transter of Title

ARTICLE 18

WITHDRAWAL OF WORKING INTEREST OWNER

Withdrawal
Restriction of Disposition and Withdrawal

ARTICLE 19

ABANDONMENT OF WELLS

Rights of Former Owners
Plugging

ARTICLE 20

MAINTENANCE OF UNIFORM INTEREST

Maintenance of Uniform Interest

ARTICLE 21
EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

Effective Date
Term

18
18
18

18
18
19
19

19
19

19
20

20
20

20
21

21

21
21



22.1

22.1.1
22.1.2
22.1.3
22.1.4
22.1.5
22.1.6

231
23.2
23.3

241

251
252
253

ARTICLE 22
ABANDONMENT OF OPERATIONS

Termination

Qil and Gas Rights

Right to Operate

Salvaging Wells

Plugging and Abandoning Wells
Distribution of Assets

Obligations Payable After Termination

ARTICLE 23
RIGHTS OF WAY AND EASEMENTS

Assignment to Unit Operator

Rental Payments
Rights of Unit Operator

ARTICLE 24
EXECUTION

Original, Counterpart, or Other Instrument

ARTICLE 25

SIGNING, RATIFICATION OR APPROVAL

Original, Counterparts or Ratification
Joinder in Dual Capacity
Heirs, Successors and Assigns

21
22
22
22
22
22
22

22
22
22

22

23
23
23



UNIT OPERATING AGREEMENT
TRINITY BURRUS ABO UNIT
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of the 1* day of September, 2005, by the parties who have signed the
original of this instrument, a counterpart thereof, or other instrument agreeing to be bound by the provisions
hereof;

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto as Working Interest Owners have executed, as of the date hereof, an
agreement entitled “UNIT AGREEMENT, TRINITY BURRUS ABO UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO",
herein referred to as “Unit Agreement”, which, among other things, provides for a separate agreement to be
entered into by Working Interest Owners to provide for Unit Operations as therein defined.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements here set forth, it is agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1
CONFIRMATION OF UNIT AGREEMENT

1.1 Confirmation of Unit Agreement: The Unit Agreement is hereby confirmed and by reference
made a part of this agreement. The definitions in the Unit Agreement are adopted for all purposes of this

agreement. If there is any conflict between the Unit Agreement and this agreement, the Unit Agreement shall
govern.

ARTICLE 2
EXHIBITS

2.1 Exhibits: The following exhibits are incorporated herein by reference:

2.1.1 Exhibit "A*, “B” and “C” of the Unit Agreement.

2.1.2 Exhibit "D,", attached hereto, is a schedule showing the Working Interest of each Working
Interest Owner in each Tract, each Working Interest Owner's Unit Participation attributable to each such
interest, and the total Unit Participation of each Working Interest Owner. Exhibit “D”, or a revision thereof,
shall not be conclusive as to the information therein, except it may be used as showing the Unit Participations

of Working Interest Owners for purposes of this agreement until shown to be in error or revised as herein
authorized.

2.1.3 Exhibit "E.*, attached hereto is the Accounting Procedure applicable to Unit Operations. |f
there is any conflict between this agreement and Exhibit “E”, this agreement shall govern.

2.1.4 Exhibit "F.", attached hereto, contains insurance provisions applicable to Unit Operations.

2.1.5 Exhibit "G.”, attached hereto, contains Pre-Existing Non-Consent provisions.

2.1.6 Exhibit "H," attached hereto, is an outline of categories of Pre-Unitization Expenses for the
formation of the subject Unit.

22 Correcting Errors:  The shapes and descriptions of the respective Tracts have been
established by using the best information available. If it subsequently appears that any Tract, because of
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diverse royalty or working interest ownership on the Effective Date hereof, should be divided into more than
one Tract, or that any mechanical or clerical error has been made in the preparation of Exhibits or information
shown thereon, the Unit Operator, with the approval of the Operating Committee, may correct the mistake by
revising the Exhibits to conform to the facts. The revision shall not include any re-evaluation of engineering or
geological interpretations used in determining Tract Participation. Each such revision of an Exhibit made
prior to thirty (30) days after the Effective Date shall be effective as of the Effective Date. Each such revision
of an Exhibit thereafter made shall be effective at 7:00 a.m. on the first day of the calendar month next
following the filing for record of the revised Exhibit, or such date as may be determined by the Operating
Committee and set forth in the revised Exhibit.

2.3 Reference to Exhibits: When reference is made herein to an exhibit, it is to the exhibit as
originally attached, or, if revised, to the last revision.

ARTICLE 3
CREATION OF OPERATING COMMITTEE

31 Creation of Operating Committee: ~ An Operating Committee is hereby established to
consist of one (1) representative to be designated by each Working Interest Owner that owns a minimum of
at least two percent (2%) interest in the Unitized Area, provided that an individual Working Interest Owner
may be a member of the Committee. Each Working Interest Owner shall, in writing, inform Unit Operator of
the names and addresses of the representative and alternate who are authorized to represent and bind such
Working Interest Owner with respect to Unit Operations. The representative or alternate may be changed,
from time to time, by written notice to Unit Operator.

32 Ofticers: The representative of the Unit Operator shall be Chairman of the Operating
Committee. The Committee shall select a Secretary and other officers as the Committee deems proper.
The Secretary and other officers may or may not be members of the Committee. The Secretary shall keep
and maintain the records of the actions of the Committee. The officers shall serve at the will of the Operating
Committee and perform the other duties that are delegated to them by the Operating Committee.

33 Qverall Supervision: The Operating Committee shall exercise overall supervision and
control ot all matters pertaining to Unit Operations pursuant to this Plan of Unitization.

34 Specific Authorities and Duties: The matters with respect to which the Operating
Committee shall decide and take action shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

3.4.1 Method of Operation: The method of operation, including any type of pressure maintenance,
secondary recovery, or other recovery program to be employed.

342  Drilling of Wells: The drilling of any well whether for production of Unitized Substances, for
use as an injection well, or for other purposes.

3.4.3  Well Recompletions and Change of Status: The recompietion, abandonment, or change of
status of any well, or the use of any well for injection or other purposes.

3.4.4 Expenditures: Authorization of any single expenditure, in excess of One Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($100,000.00); provided that, approval by the Operating Committee of the drilling, workover, drilling
deeper, or plugging back of any well shall include approval of all necessary expenditures required therefor,

and for completing, testing, and equipping the well, including necessary flow lines, separators, and lease
tankage.




3.45 Disposition of Unit Equipment: The selling or otherwise disposing of any surplus Unit
Equipment, if the current list price of new equipment similar thereto is Fifty Thousand Dollars {$50,000.00) or
more.

3.46  Appearance Before a Court or Requlatory Agency: The designating of a representative to
appear before any court or regulatory agency in matters pertaining to Unit Operations; provided that, such
designation shall not prevent any Working Interest Owner from appearing in person or from designating
another representative in its own behalf at such Working Interest Owner's own expense.

3.47 Audits: The auditing of the accounts of Unit Operator pertaining to Unit Operations
hereunder; provided that the audits shall:

a) Not be conducted more than once each year except upon resignation or removal of Unit
Operator;
b) Be made upon the affirmative vote of at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the voting interest

remaining after excluding the voting interest of Unit Operator; such costs incurred shall be at the expense of
all Working Interest Owners other than Unit Operator;

c) Be made at the expense of all Working Interest Owners other than the Working Interest
Owner designated as Unit Operator except that if the affirmative vote is less than the fifty-one percent (51%)
required in subparagraph (b) of this section, then the audit shall be made at the expense of those Working
Interest Owners requesting such audit; and,

d) Be made upon not less than thirty (30) days' written notice to Unit Operator.

348 Inventories: The taking of periodic inventories under the terms of Exhibit "E*.

3.49 Technical Services: The authorizing of charges to the joint account for services by

consultants or Unit Operator's technical personnel not covered by the overhead charges provided by Exhibit
OIEII.

3.4.10 Assignment to Committees: The appointment of committees to study any problems in
connection with Unit Operations.

3.4.11 Replacement of Operator: The removal of Unit Operator and the selection of a successor.

3.4.12 Investment Adjustment: The adjustment and readjustment of investments.

3.413 Termination of Operations: The termination of Unit Operations and the Plan of Unitization.

3.4.14 Release of Information: The release of information, photographs, or television pictures
concerning operations conducted hereunder and incidents occurring in connection with operations conducted
hereunder, provided, however, that drilling depths, names of formations encountered, and other information

normally furnished to industry scouting or news services may be released by the Unit Operator without
approval of the Operating Committee.




ARTICLE 4
Supervision of Unit Operations

4.1 Meeting of Operating Committee: All meetings of the Operating Committee shall be called
by the Unit Operator upon its own motion or at the request of one or more Working Interest Owners having a
total Unit Participation of not less than ten percent (10%). No meeting shall be called on less than fourteen
(14) days' advance written notice, with an agenda for the meeting attached. Working Interest Owners who
attend the meeting may amend items included in the agenda and may act upon an amended item or other
items presented at the meeting, provided any such non-agenda item(s) does not exceed One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) total cost. The representative of the Unit Operator shall be Chairman of
each meeting. A copy of the minutes of each meeting shall be mailed to each member of the Operating
Committee within a reasonable time after the meeting. ‘

42  Voting Procedure: The Operating Committee shall decide all matters coming before it as
follows:

421 Voting Interest: Each Working Interest Owner shall have a voting interest equal to its Unit
Participation.

4.2.2 Vote Required - Generally: Unless otherwise provided herein, all matters shall be decided by
an affirmative vote of seventy percent (70%) or more voting interest; provided that, should any one Working
Interest Owner have more than forty percent (40%) voting interest, its vote must be supported by the vote of
at least one remaining Working interest Owner.

42.3 Vote at Meeting by Non-Attending Working Interest Owner (Proxy): Any Working Interest
Owner who is not represented at a meeting may vote on any agenda item by letter or telegram, on any matter
submitted in writing to the members of the Commiftee. If a meeting is not requested, as provided in
paragraph 4.1, within seven (7) days after a written proposal is sent to Working Interest Owners, the vote
taken by letter or telegram shall become final. Failure to vote, shall be deemed a vote of "in favor” of the
proposal as set forth by the Committee. Unit Operator will give prompt notice of the results of such voting to
all members of the Operating Committee.

ARTICLE 5
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS OF WORKING INTEREST OWNERS

5.1 Reservation of Rights: Working Interest Owners severally reserve to themselves all their
rights, except as otherwise provided in this agreement and the Unit Agreement.

5.2 Specific Rights: Each Working Interest Owner shall have, among others, the following
specitic rights:

5.2.1 Access to Unit Area: Access to the Unit Area at all reasonable times to inspect Unit
Operations, all wells, and the records and data pertaining thereto.

5.2.2 Beports: The right to receive from Unit Operator, upon written request, copies of alf reports to
any governmental agency, reports of crude oil runs and stocks, inventory reports, and all other information
pertaining to Unit Operations. The cost of gathering and furnishing information not ordinarily furnished by

Unit Operator to all Working Interest Owners shall be charged to the Working Interest Owner that requests
the information.
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ARTICLE 6
UNIT OPERATOR

6.1 |Initial Unit Operator: Chesapeake Operating Inc., under contract to Chesapeake Exploration
Limited Partnership and Chesapeake Permian Limited Partnership, is hereby designated as Unit Operator.

6.2 Resignation or Removal: Unit Operator has the right to resign at any time. The Unit Operator
shall, upon default or gross negligence in the performance of its duties hereunder, be subject to removal by
the Operating Committee by the affirmative vote of at least eighty percent (80%) of all remaining Working
Interest Owners. A Unit Operator that resigns or is removed shall not be released from its obligations
hereunder for a period of six (6) months after the resignation or discharge unless a successor Unit Operator
has taken over the Unit Operations prior to the expiration of such period (as provided in the Unit Agreement).

6.3 Selection of Successor: Upon the resignation or removal of a Unit Operator, a successor Unit
Operator shall be selected by the Operating Committee. If the Unit Operator that is removed fails to vote or
votes only to succeed itself, the successor Unit Operator may be selected by the affirmative vote of two (2) or
more Working Interest Owners having at least ninety percent (30%) of the voting interest remaining, after
excluding the voting interest of the Unit Operator that was remaoved.

ARTICLE 7
AUTHORITIES AND DUTIES OF UNIT OPERATOR

71 Exclusive Right to Operate Unit:  Subject to the provisions of this Agreement and to
instructions from the Operating Committee, the Unit Operator shall have the exclusive right and be obligated
to conduct Unit Operations.

7.2 Workmanlike Conduct: The Unit Operator shall conduct Unit Operations in a good and
workmanlike manner and in accordance with accepted industry standards as would a prudent operator under
the same or similar circumstances. Unit Operator shall freely consult with the Operating Committee and
keep it informed of all matters which Unit Operator, in the exercise of its best judgment, considers important.
Unit Operator shall not be liable to Working Interest Owners for damages not resulting from its gross
negligence or willful misconduct.

7.3 Liens and Encumbrances: The Unit Operator shall endeavor to keep the lands and leases
in the Unit Area and the Unit Equipment free from all liens, and encumbrances occasioned by Unit
Operations except the lien and security interest of Unit Operator granted hereunder.

7.4 Employees: The number of employees used by Unit Operator in conducting Unit
Operations, their selection, hours of labor, and compensation shall be determined by the Unit Operator.
Such employees shall be the employees of the Unit Operator.

7.5 Records: The Unit Operator shall keep correct books, accounts and records of Unit
Operations. '
7.6 Reports to Working Interest Owners: The Unit Operator shall furnish to Working Interest

Owners reports of Unit Operations as agreed to by the Operating Committee.

7.7 Reports to Governmental Authorities: The Unit Operator shall make all reports to
governmental authorities that it has the duty to make as Unit Operator.

7.8 Engineering and Geological Information:  The Unit Operator shall furnish to Working
Interest Owner, upon written request, any engineering and geological data pertaining to Unit Operations.
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79 Expenditures: Unit Operator is authorized to make all expenditures for normal or recurring
operating expenses and other single expenditures not in excess of One Hundred Thousand Dollars
($100,000.00) without prior approval of the Operating Committee. If an emergency occurs, the Unit Operator
may immediately make or incur expenditures that, in its opinion, are required to deal with the emergency.
Unit Operator shall report to Working Interest Owners, as promptly as possible, the nature of the emergency
and the action taken.

7.10 Wells Drilled by Unit Operator: All wells drilled by Unit Operator shali be at the usual rates
prevailing in the area. Unit Operator may employ its own tools and equipment, but the charge therefor shall
not exceed the prevailing rate in the area and the work shall be performed by Unit Operator under the same

terms and conditions as are usual in the area in contracts of independent contractors doing work of a similar
nature.

7.11 Restoration of Surface Conditions Existing Prior to _Unitization: Working Interest Owner, upon
request of Unit Operator, shall fill all pits, remove concrete foundations, or perform any other restorative work
necessary to restore surtace damage which existed prior to the Effective Date. It Working Interest Owner
has not completed said work within ninety (90) days after notification by the Unit Operator, then the Unit
Operator shall be authorized to perform the necessary restoration. The cost of any such work to restore
surface to a condition that is acceptable to the proper regulatory body shall be borne entirely by the Working
interest Owner or Working interest Owners who contributed such lands to the Unit.

7.12  Mathematical Eyrors: It is hereby agreed by all parties to this agreement that Unit Operator is
empowered to correct any mathematical errors which might exist in the exhibits to this agreement.

7.13  Border Agreements: Unit Operator may, after approval by Working Interest Owners, enter

into border agreements with respect to lands adjacent to the Unit Area for the purpose of coordinating
operations.

7.14  Indemnities: As to all contracts executed by the Unit Operator with an independent
contractor governing operation or services to be performed in connection with unit operations, Unit Operator
shall require that any indemnification provision in favor of Unit Operator contained therein shall extend to and
inure to the benefit of Working Interest Owners in the same manner as Unit Operator.

ARTICLE 8
TAXES

8.1 Ad Valorem Taxes: Beginning with the first calendar year after the Effective Date hereof,
Unit Operator shall make and file all necessary ad valorem tax renditions and returns with the proper taxing
authorities with respect to all property of each Working Interest Owner used or held by Unit Operator for Unit
Operations. Unit Operator shall settle assessments arising therefrom. All such ad valorem shall be paid by
Unit Operator and charged to the joint account of all Working Interest Owners; however, if the interest of a
Working Interest Owner is subject to a separately assessed overriding royalty interest, production payment,
or other interest in excess of a one-eighth (1/8) royalty, such Working Interest Owner shall notify Unit

Operator of such interest prior to the rendition date and shall be given credit for the reduction in taxes paid
resulting therefrom.

8.2 Other Taxes: Each Working Interest Owner shall pay or cause to be paid all production,

severance, gathering, and other taxes imposed upon or with respect to the production or handling of its share
of Unitized Substances.
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ARTICLE 9
INSURANCE

9.1 Insurance: Unit Operator, with respect to Unit Operations, shall do the following:

9.1.1 Workmen's Compensation Law: Comply with the Workmen's Compensation Law of the State
of New Mexico.

9.1.2 Employer's Liability Insurance: Carry Employer's Liability and other insurance required by the
laws of the State of New Mexico.

9.1.3 Other Insurance: Provide other insurance as set forth in Exhibit “F".

ARTICLE 10
ADJUSTMENT OF INVESTMENTS

10.1  Personal Property Taken Over: Upon the Effective Date hereof, Working interest Owners
shall deliver to the Unit Operator the following:

10.1.1 Wells: All wells completed in the Unitized Formation together with the casing therein.

10.1.2 Well and Lease Equipment: The tubing in each such well, the wellhead connections thereon,
and all other lease and operating equipment that is used in the operation of such wells which the Operating
Committee determines is necessary or desirable for conducting Unit Operations. (i any such wells are
multiple-completed wells, the provisions of the subsection shall apply only to that equipment used in
connection with the Unitized Formation.)

10.1.3 Records: A copy of all production and well records that pertain to such wells.

10.2 Inventory and Evaluation of Personal Property: The Operating Committee shall, at Unit
Expense, inventory and evaluate, as determined by the Operating Commiittee, the personal property taken
over. Such inventory shall include, and be limited 1o, those items of equipment considered controllable under
Exhibit "E* unless determined otherwise by the Operating Committee in order to insure a more equitable
adjustment of investment. Casing shall be included in the inventory for record purposes, but shall be
excluded from evaluation and investment adjustment.

10.3 inventory Adjustment: Upon approval by the Operating Committee of the inventory and
evaluation, each Working Interest Owner shall be credited with the value of its interest in all personal property
taken over under paragraphs 10.1.1 and 10.1.2 and shall be charged with an amount equal to that obtained
by muitiplying the total value of all personal property taken over under paragraph 10.1.2 by such Working
Interest Owner's Unit Participation. It the charge against any Working Interest Owner is greater than the
amount credited to such Working Interest Owner, the resuiting net charge shall be an item of Unit Expense
chargeable against such Working Interest Owner. If the credit to any Working Interest Owner is greater than
the amount charged against such Working Interest Owner, the resulting net credit shall be paid to such
Working Interest Owner by Unit Operator out of funds received by it in settlement of the net charges
described above. Each Working Interest Owner, instead of owning an interest in all its personal property
delivered to the Unit Operator under paragraph 10.1, will be considered as having exchanged such interest

for an undivided interest in all personal property so delivered to the Unit Operator, subject to the investment
adjustment herein provided.

10.4 General Facilities: The acquisition of warehouses, warehouse stocks, lease houses,
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camps, facility systems, and office buildings necessary tor Unit Operations shall be, by negotiations by the
owners thereof and Unit Operator, subject to the approval of the Operating Committee. There shall be no
adjustment for lease roads or appurtenances thereto.

10.5  Ownership of Personal Property and Facilities: Each Working Interest Owner, individually,
shall by virtue hereof own an undivided interest, equal to its Unit Participation in all personal property and
tacilities taken over by the Unit Operator pursuant to this Plan of Unitization.

10.6  Adjustment for Non-Usable Wells: All wells delivered to the Unit Operator as usable wells
shall be (a) in usable physical condition, (b) completed in some portion of the Unitized Formation, and (c)
physically separated from formations not a part of the Unitized Formation as of the Effective Date. The
Operating Committee will within six (6) months after the Effective Date, determine which wells are in non-
usable physical condition. The cost of placing any such well in usable physical condition, or physically
separating non-Unitized Formations, shall be charged to the Lessee or Lessees owning the well immediately
prior to the Effective Date, such work is to be performed by the Unit Operator.

ARTICLE 11
UNIT EXPENSE

11.1 Basis of Charge to Working_Interest Owner: The Unit Operator initially shall pay all pre-
Unitization Expenses and such expenses shall be considered Unit Expense. All charges, credits, and
accounting for Unit Expense shall be in accordance with Exhibits "E" and "H". Each Working Interest Owner
shall reimburse the Unit Operator for its share of Unit Expense. Each Working Interest Owner's share of all
operating expenses shall be the same as its Unit Participation in effect at the time the expense was incurred.

112  Budgets: Before or as soon as practicai after the Effective Date hereof, Unit Operator shall
prepare a budget of estimated Unit Expense for the remainder of the calendar year, and , on or before the
first day of each December thereafter, shall prepare such a budget for the ensuing calendar year. A budget
shall set forth the estimated Unit Expense by quarterly periods. Budgets shall be estimates only, and shall be
adjusted or corrected by Working Interest Owners and Unit Operator whenever an adjustment or correction

is proper. A copy of each budget and adjusted budget shall promptly be furnished to each Working Interest
Owner if requested.

11.3 Advance Billings: The Unit Operator shall have the right, without prejudice to other rights or
remedies to require Working Interest Owners to advance their respective share of Unit Expense by
submitting to Working Interest Owners, on or before the 15th day of any month, an itemized estimate thereof
for the succeeding month, with a request for payment in advance. Within fifteen (15) days after the receipt
thereof, each Working Interest Owner shall pay to the Unit Operator its share of such estimate. Adjustments
between estimated and actual Unit Expense shall be made by the Unit Operator at the close of each
calendar month, and the accounts of the Lessees shall be adjusted accordingly.

11.4 Commingling of Funds: Funds received by the Unit Operator under this Plan of Unitization
need not be segregated or maintained by it as a separate fund, but may be commingled with its own funds.

11.5 Unpaid Unit Expense: If any Working Interest Owner fails or is unable to meet promptly its
financial obligation in connection with the Unit, the unpaid balance of its share of Unit Expense shall be
carried and paid by all non-defaulting working Interest Owners subject to the provisions of paragraph 11.8
herein who are signatory of this Plan of Unitization in the proportion that the Unit Participation of each bears
to the total such Unit Participation of all such Working Interest Owners. Such amount shall bear interest at
the rate of prime plus two percent (2%) per annum (as determined by current prime interest rate charged by
Bank One Oklahoma, NA, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma), or such maximum rate as permitted by law,
whichever is lesser, until paid. Working Interest Owners so paying shall be reimbursed therefor, together
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with interest thereon, when the amount so carried and the interest thereon are collected from the Working
Interest Owners primarily chargeable therewith. The amount carried shall be due and payable out of the
proceeds from the defaulting Working Interest Owner's share of Unitized Substances, including, to the extent
provided for in the State of New Mexico Statutory Unitization Statutes, overriding royalty interests, oil and gas
payments, or other interests in excess of one eighth (1/8) royalty interest to which such Working Interest
Owner's interest is subject. During the time that any Working Interest Owner fails to pay its share of the Unit
Expense, the Unit Operator without prejudice to other existing remedies shall be entitled to collect and
receive from the purchaser the proceeds from such Working Interest Owner's share of the Unitized
Substances. All credits to any such defaulting Working Interest Owner on account of the sale or other
disposal of Unit Equipment, or otherwise, shall also be applied against the unpaid share of Unit Expense
charged against such Lessee.

11.6 Lien, Security Interest and Right of Foreclosures: The Unit and the Working Interest Owner's
who pay a portion of Unit Expense on behalf of a carried Working Interest Owner shall have a first and prior
lien and security interest upon the carried Working Interest Owner's leasehold interest and the other Oil and
Gas Rights (exclusive of a 1/8 royalty interest) within the Unit Area, as well as the carried Working Interest
Owner's share of the Unit Production, and all Unit Equipment in possession of the Unit, to secure payment of
all Unit Expense properly charged to the carried Working Interest Owner. If the owner of any excess royaity
interest, overriding royalty, oil and gas payment, or other interest, which under this Plan of Unitization is not
primarily responsible for costs and expenses, pays any part of Unit Expense for the purpose of protecting
such interest, or if the amount of such Unit Expense in whale or in part is deducted from the Unitized
Substances credited to such interest, the owner shall, to the extent of such payment or deduction, be
subrogated to ali the rights of the Unit, the Unit Operator and other Working Interest Owners with respect to
the interest primarily chargeable with such expense. The lien and security interest herein provided shall be
for the use, benefit, and protection of the Unit, Unit Operator, and other Working Interest Owners or Persons
entitled to receive or share in the monies, the payment of which is secured thereby; and the Unit, the Unit
Operator, or any of the Working Interest Owners who have made payment of the Unit Expense, or part
thereof tor the carried Working Interest Owner, shall be entitled to exercise all lien rights, including the right of
foreclosure. The lien may be foreclosed at any time after a Working Interest Owner has been carried for a
maximum period of sixty (60) days from the date of billing and all or a portion of the account remains unpaid
by the carried Lessee.

11.7 Carved-Out Interest: In the event any Working Interest Owner shall, after executing this Plan,
create an overriding royalty, production payment, net profits, or carved-out interest, or any other interest out
of its interest then subject to this Plan, such carved-out interest shall be subject to the terms and provisions of
this Plan. In the event the Working Interest Owner owning the interest out of which the carved-out interest
was created fails to pay any costs or expense chargeable to such Working Interest Owner under this Plan
and the production to the credit of such Working Interest Owner is insufficient for that purpose, the owner of
the carved-out interest will be liable for its pro rata portion of all costs and expenses for which the working
Interest Owner that created such carved-out interest would have been liable hereunder by virtue of such
Working Interest Owner's entire original interest, just as though such carved-out interest had not been
created. In this event, the lien provided in paragraph 11.6 hereot may be enforced against such carved-out
interest in the same manner as if the lien was enforceable against the original interest out of which the
carved-out interest was created. If, at any time, the interest of any party is divided among and owned by
four(4) or more co-owners, the Unit Operator, at its discretion, may require such co-owners to appoint a
single trustee or agent with full authority to receive notices, approve expenditures, receive billings for and
approve and pay such party’s share of the joint expenses, and to deal generally with, and with power to bind,
the co-owners of such party's interest within the scope of the operations embraced in this Plan; however, all
such co-owners shall have the right to enter into and execute all contracts or agreements for the disposition
of their respective shares of the oil and gas produced from the Unit Area and they shall have the right to
receive, separately, payment of the sale proceeds thereof. If such co-owners fail to appoint said trustee or
agent upon request of the Unit Operator, then the Unit Operator, at its discretion, may designate one of said
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co-owners as said trustee or agent.

11.7.1 Other Remedies: In addition to the foregoing remedies, with respect to any Working Interest
Owner carried in the payment of its share of the Unit Expense when due, the Unit Operator shall, for itself,
the paying Working Interest Owners and the Unit, during the period of such carry, be entitled to the tollowing
rights:

a) To itself purchase the share of Unit Production of any such carried Working Interest Owner,
including all overriding royalties, oil and gas payments and other interests in excess of the normal one eighth
(1/8) royalty interest to which such carried Working Interest Owner's share of Unit Production is subject, at
the prevailing market price in the field which shall, in no event, be less than the price received by the Unit
Operator for its portion of the Unit Production; and,

b) To collect and receive from the purchaser thereof, the proceeds from the sale of such
carried Working Interest Owner's share of Unit Production, including all overriding royalities, oil and gas
payments, and other interests in excess of the normal one eighth (1/8) royalty interest to which such carried
Lessee's share of Unit Production is subject.

11.8 Credits: The Unit Operator shall apply all proceeds collected by it, pursuant to the
provisions of paragraph 11.7, against the unpaid Unit Expense due from such carried Lessee, the balance of
such proceeds, if any, to be paid to such carried Lessee.

ARTICLE 12
NON-CONSENT PROVISION

12.1 Election: It is understood and agreed that any Working Interest Owner may elect to be carried
hereunder, subject to the following terms and conditions: When Unit Operator circulates the Unit Operating
Agreement for execution, Unit Operator shall also circulate a ballot under which a party may elect: (a)
whether it wishes to be carried; and (b) if it elects not to be carried, the amount of Working Interest as to
which it is willing to assume additional participation pursuant to the terms hereof. Failure to return said ballot
shall be deemed an election to be carried. In the event that, following the receipt of the Working Interest
Owners'’ ratifications by Unit Operator, the Working Interest Owners, collectively, have not agreed to assume
participation as to one hundred percent (100%) of the Working Interest, Unit Operator shall give all Working
Interest Owners that have elected to Participate the option to increase the amount of additional participation
they are willing to assume within ten (10) days of receiving notice of such option. Thereafter, Unit Operator
may elect to assume additional participation. If, following such contact, the Working Interest Owners,
collectively, have still not agreed to assume participation as to one hundred percent (100%) of the Working
Interest, Unit Operator shall not proceed with the Unitization which is the subject of this agreement. It is
understood and agreed that, if the Unit Operating Agreement and the Unit Agreement do become effective
under the respective terms thereof, and any parties that did not previously ratify the Unit Operating
Agreement and the Unit Agreement, nevertheless become Working Interest Owners as a result of the Qil
Conservation Division of the State of New Mexico (the "Division") approving this Unit pursuant to the New
Mexico Statutory Unitization Act, such Warking Interest Owners shall have the right to elect to participate in
the Unit and to elect an amount of additional participation that they are willing to assume within thirty (30)
days after said approval by the Division. Once all parties have made the elections allowed under the
provisions hereof, the interest of those Working Interest Owners that have elected to be carried shall be
allocated among those Working Interest Owners that have elected to participate in proportion to their
Working Interest in the Unit, provided that no Working Interest Owner shall be allocated any additional

participation in excess of the amount of participation which said Working Interest Owner has elected to
assume.

12.2 Non-Consent Penalty: The entire cost and risk of conducting operations shall be borne by the
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Working Interest Owners in the proportion that they have elected to participate pursuant to the terms hereof
(hereinafter, such Working Interests Owners shall be referred to as "Consenting Parties"). Each Working
Interest Owner that has elected to be carried (hereinafter, such Working Interest Owners shall be referred to
as "Non-Consenting Parties”) shall be deemed to have relinquished to Consenting Parties, and the
Consenting Parties shall own and be entitled to receive, in proportion to their respective interests, all of such
Non-Consenting Parties' share of Unit Production (including its share of any Qutside Substances produced
and sold) until the proceeds of the sale of such share, calculated at the well, or the market value thereof if
such share is not sold (after deducting production taxes, excise taxes, royaity or/and overriding royalty
payable out of or measured by the production from such well accruing with respect to such interest) shall
equal the Unit Expense accruing for such interest plus an amount equal to 200% of all such Unit Expense
allocated to such Non-Consenting Parties’ Working Interest, it being further understood and agreed that the
unpaid balance of any amount payable out of a Non-Consenting Party's interest hereunder (including the
additional 200% of such expenses provided for above) shall bear interest at the rate of 2% above prime rate
as established by Bank One of Oklahoma, N.A. to be determined monthly, or at the maximum contract rate
permitted by the applicable usury laws, whichever is the lesser.

12.3 Handling of Inventory Adjustment for Non-Consent Parties: It is understood and agreed that Unit
Operator shall promptly provide Working Interest Owners with notification of the approval of the inventory and

valuation pursuant to Articie 10, and that, with regard to any Working Interest Owner that has elected to be
carried under Section 12.1, and has not had its Working Interest revert to it pursuant o the terms hereof, the
following shall apply: (i) if such Working interest Owner has a net charge against its interest following the
inventory adjustment, such charge shall be considered an expense in the month in which the inventory
adjustment is applied and shall be treated as any other expense under Sections 12.1 and 12.2 (ii) if such
Working Interest Owner has a net credit against its interest following the inventory adjustment, the amount of
such credit shall be appiied to the outstanding balance of such Working Interest Owner in the same manner
as revenue in the month in which the inventory adjustment is applied, and if the amount of such credit is
sufficient for the Working Interest of such Working Interest Owner to revert to it pursuant to the terms hereof,
such Working Interest shall revert, and the amount of any net credit remaining shall be paid to Working
Interest Owner.

12.4 Payoff of Non-Consent Party's Unpaid Balance: Any Non-Consenting Party shall have the right, at

any time, to pay off the amount of its net unpaid balance and, in the event that any Non-Consenting Party
exercises this right, the Working Interest of such Non-Consenting Party shall revert to it on the month
following the month of such payment.

ARTICLE 13
NON-UNITIZED FORMATIONS

13.1 Right to Operate: Any Working Interest Owner that now has, or hereafter acquires, the right
to drill for and produce oil, gas or other minerals other than from the Unitized Formation shall have the right to
do so notwithstanding this Pian of Unitization. In exercising the right, however, the Working Interest Owner
shall exercise reasonable precaution to prevent unreasonable interference with Unit Operations. No Working
Interest Owner shall produce Unitized Substances through any well drilled or operated by it. If any Working
Interest Owner drills any well(s) into or through the Unitized Formation, the Unitized Formation shall be
protected in a manner satisfactory to the Operating Committee so that the production of Unitized Substances
will not adversely be affected.
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13.2  Multiple Completions: No well now or hereafter completed in the Unitized Formation shall ever be
completed as a multiple completion with the Unitized Formation and any other formation unless such multiple
completion and the subsequent handling of the multiple completion is approved by Working Interest Owners
in accordance with the voting procedure set out in Section 4.3.2 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14
TITLES

14.1  Title Information: The Working Interest Owners of a Tract shall furnish and make available
to the Operating Committee or the Unit Operator the most recent title opinion and supporting documents,
which may or may not include updated abstracts to title, together with all other title information in the
possession of such Lessees, affecting their title and that of their Royalty Owners to the Qil and Gas Rights in
and to such Tract.

14.2  Warranty and Indemnity: Each Working Interest Owner represents and warrants that it is
the owner of the respective Working Interests set forth opposite its name in Exhibit "D* and agrees to
indemnify and hold harmiess all other Working Interest Owners from any loss due to failure, in whole or in
part, of its title to any such interest, except failure of title arising out of Unit Operations; however, such
indemnity and any liability for breach of warranty shall be limited to an amount equal to the net value that has
been received from the sale or receipt of Unitized Substances attributed to the interest as to which title failed.
Each failure of title will be deemed to be effective, insofar as this Agreement is concerned, as of 7:00 a.m.
on the first day of the calendar month in which such failure is finally determined, and there shall be no
retroactive adjustment of Unit Expense, or retroactive allocation of Unitized Substances or the proceeds
therefrom as a result of title failure.

14.3 Failure Because of Unit Operations: The failure of title to any Working Interest in any Tract
because of Unit Operations, including nonproduction from such Tract, shall not change the Unit Participation
of the Working Interest owner whose title failed in relation to the Unit Participation of the other Working
Interest Owners at the time of the title failure.

ARTICLE 15
LIABILITY, CLAIMS, AND SUITS

15.1  Individual Liability: The duties, obligations, and liabilities of Working Interest Owners shall
be several and not joint or collective; and nothing herein contained shall ever be construed as creating a
partnership of any kind, joint venture, association, or trust among Working interest Owners. Each party here
to shall be individually responsible for its own obligations as herein provided.

15.2 Seftlements: Unit Operator may settle any single damage claim or suit involving Unit
Operations if the expenditure does not exceed fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) and if the payment is in
complete settlement of such claim or suit. If the amount required for settlement exceeds the above specified
amount, Working Interest Owners shall assume and take over the further handiing of the claim or suit unless
such authority is expressly delegated Unit Operator. All costs and expense of handling, settling, or otherwise
discharging such claim or suit shall be an item of Unit Expense. If a claim is made against any Working
Interest Owner or if any Working Interest Owner is sued on account of any matter arising from Unit
Operations over which such Working Interest Owner individually has no control because of the rights given
Working Interest Owners and Unit Operator by this agreement and the Unit Agreement, the Working Interest

Owner shall immediately notity the Unit Operator, and the claim or suit shall be treated as any other claim or
suit involving Unit Operations.
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15.3 Indemnification of Unit Operator: The Working Interest Owners agree to indemnify and hold
harmiless the Unit Operator from each of the following losses:

(a) Bankruptcy or misappropriation of funds by a drilling contractor to whom a prepayment of
intangible drilling costs has been paid for a well to be drilled in a subsequent year. The loss of such
prepayment shall constitute an individual loss 1o the parties making such prepayment.

(b) Any adverse loss or tax consequence incurred as a result of a tax court or any other
governmental agency not allowing the deduction of any intangible investment, for any reason.

154  Governmental Rulings: Non-Operators agree to release Unit Operator from any and all
losses, damages, injuries, claims and causes of action arising out of, incident to or resulting directly or
indirectly from Unit Operator's interpretation or application of rules, rulings, regulations or orders of the
Department of Energy or predecessor agencies to the extent Unit Operator's interpretation or application of
such rules, rulings, regulations or orders were made in good faith. Non-Operators further agree to reimburse
Unit Operator for their proportionate-share of any amounts Unit Operator may be required to refund, rebate or
pay as a result of an incorrect interpretation or application of the above noted rules, rulings, regulations or
orders, together with the Non-Operators' proportionate part of interest and penalties owing by Unit Operator
as a result of such incorrect interpretation or application of such rules, rulings, requlations or orders.

ARTICLE 16
INTERNAL REVENUE PROVISION

16.1 Internal Revenue Provision: Each Lessee hereby elects that it and the operations covered
by this Plan of Unitization be excluded from the application of Subchapter K of Chapter | of Subtitle A of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or such portion thereof as the Secretary of the Treasury of the
United States or his delegate shall permit by election to be excluded therefrom. The Unit Operator is hereby
authorized and directed to execute on behalf of each Lessee such additional or further evidence of said
election as may be required by regulations issued under said Subchapter K, or should said regulations
require each Person to execute such further evidence; each Lessee shall execute or join in the execution
thereof. The election hereby made and the other provisions of this Article shall apply in like manner to
applicable state laws, regulations, and rulings now in effect. In making this election each of the Lessees
hereto hereby states that the income derived by it from the operations under this Plan of Unitization can
adequately be determined without the computation of partnership taxable income.

16.2  Governmental Fines, Penalties: All fines, interest, penalties, etc., leveled by the Department
of energy or other governing authority shall be paid for out of the Joint Account. Furthermore, if the DOE
determines an overcharge has occurred, each party agrees to pay to Unit Operator his share of the
overcharge. Unit Operator shall forward this payment to the Agency. If any Overriding Royalty Interest or
Royalty Interest Owner refuses to pay his share of the overcharge; then (1) his share of the overcharge shall

be charged to the Joint Account; and, (2) it he later pays his share, either with cash or production, the Joint
Account will be reimbursed.

ARTICLE 17
NOTICES

17.1 Notices: Ali notices required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been
properly served when sent by mail, telegram, telex, or electronic means to the address of the representative

of each Working Interest Owner on the Operating Committee as furnished to the Unit Operator in
accordance with Article 3.1 of this agreement.
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17.2  Notice of Transfer of Title: No change of title shall be binding on the Unit or the Unit
Operator until the first day of the calendar month next succeeding the date of receipt by the Unit Operator of
evidence satisfactory to it of change of such ownership. Each such transfer, assignment or conveyance,
whether so stating or not, shall operate to impose upon the Person or Persons acquiring such interest the
obligation of the predecessor in interest with respect to the interest so transferred and shall likewise operate
to give and grant to the Person or Persons acquiring such interest all benefit attributable hereunder to such
interest.

ARTICLE 18
WITHDRAWAL OF WORKING INTEREST OWNER

18.1  Withdrawal: A Working Interest Owner may withdraw from this Agreement by transferring,
without warranty of title either express or implied, to the Working Interest Owners who do not desire to
withdraw all its Oil and Gas Rights, exclusive of Royalty Interests, together with its interest in all Unit
Equipment an in all wells used in Unit Operations, provided that such transfer shall not relieve such Working
interest Owner from ay obligation or liability incurred prior to the first day of the month following receipt by
Unit Operator of such transfer. The delivery of the transfer shall be made to Unit Operator for the transferees.
The transferred interest shall be owned by the transferees, in proportion to the respective interests so
acquired, shall pay the transferor for its interest in Unit Equipment, the salvage value thereof less its share of
the estimated cost of salvaging same and of plugging and abandoning all wells then being used or held for
Unit Operations, as determined by Working Interest Owners. In the event such withdrawing owner's interest
in the aforesaid salvage value is less than such owner's share of such estimated costs, the withdrawing
owner, as a condition precedent to withdrawal, shall pay the Unit Operator, for the benefit of Working Interest
Owners succeeding to its interest, a sum equal to the deficiency. Within sixty (60) days after receiving
delivery of the transfer, Unit Operator shall render a final statement to the withdrawing owner for its share of
Unit Expense, including any deficiency in salvage value as determined by Working Interest owners, incurred
as of the first day of the month following the date of receipt of the transfer. Provided all Unit Expense,
including any deficiency hereunder, due from the withdrawing owner has been paid in full within thirty (30)
days after the rendering of such final statement by the Unit Operator, withdrawing owner shall be relieved
from all further obligations and liabilities hereunder and under the Unit Agreement, and the rights of the
withdrawing Working Interest Owner hereunder and under the Unit Agreement shall cease insofar as they
existed by virtue of the interest transferred.

18.2  Restriction of Disposition and Withdrawal: A Working Interest Owner shall not make any
disposition of a Working Interest which does not include a corresponding interest in the Unit Equipment. No
Working Interest shall be owned apart from a corresponding interest in the Unit Equipment and vice versa.
Notwithstanding anything set forth herein, Working Interest Owners may refuse to permit the withdrawal of a
Working Interest Owner if its Working Interest is burdened by any royalties, overriding royalties, production
payments, net proceeds interest, carried interest, or any other interest created out of the Working Interest in
excess of 18.75% unless the other Working Interest Owners willing to accept the assignment agree to accept
the Working Interest subject to such burdens. No Working Interest Owner shall be relieved of its obligations
hereunder during a blowout, a fire, or other emergency, but may withdraw from this agreement after

termination of such emergency, provided such Working Interest Owner shall remain liable for its share of all
costs arising from said emergency.

ARTICLE 19
ABANDONMENT OF WELLS

19.1 Rights of Former Owners: If the Operating Committee elects to permanently abandon any
Unit well prior to termination of the Unit, the Unit Operator shall give notice thereof to the Working Interest
Owners of the Tract on which the well is located, and they shall have the option for a period of sixty (60) days
after the sending of such notice to notify the Unit Operator in writing of their election to take over and own the
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well. Within ten (10) days after the Working Interest Owners of the Tract have notified the Unit Operator of
their election to take over the well, they shall pay the Unit Operator, for credit to the joint account, the amount
estimated by the Operating Committee to be the net salvage value of the equipment in and on the well. The
Working interest Owners of the Tract, by taking over the well, agree to promptly and effectively seal off and
protect the Unitized Formation in a manner satisfactory to the Operating Committee, and upon abandonment
to plug the well in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

19.2  Pluaging: If the Working Interest Owners of a Tract do not elect to take over a well located
within the Unit Area that is proposed for abandonment, Unit Operator shall plug and abandon the well in
compliance with applicable laws and regulation of the Qil Conservation Division of the State of New Mexico
with the expense of plugging be charge to the joint account.

ARTICLE 20
MAINTENANCE OF UNIFORM INTEREST

20.1  Maintenance of Uniform interest: For the purpose of maintaining uniformity of ownership in
the oil and gas leasehold interests covered by this agreement, no party shall sell, encumber, transfer or make
other disposition of its interest in the lease embraced within the Unit Area and in wells, equipment and
production unless such disposition covers either:

1. the entire interest of the party in all leases and equipment and production; or
2. an equal undivided interest in all leases and equipment and production in the Unit Area.

Every such sale, encumbrance, transfer or other disposition made by any party shall be made
expressly subject to this agreement and shall be made without prejudice to the right of the other patrties.

if, at any time the interest of any party is dividled among and owned by four or more co-owners,
Operator, at its discretion, may require such co-owners to appoint a single trustee or agent with full authority
to receive notices, approve expenditures, receive billings for and approve and pay such party's share of the
joint expenses, and to deal generally with, and with power to bind, the co-owners of such party’s interest
within the scope of the operations embraced in this agreement; however, all such co-owners shall have the
right to enter into and execute all contracts or agreements for the disposition of their respective shares of the

oil and gas produced form the Unit Area and they shall have the right to receive, separately, payment of the
sale proceeds thereof.

ARTICLE 21
EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

211 Effective Date: This Agreement shall become effective when the Unit Agreement becomes
effective. Upon its effective date, this Unit Operating Agreement shall supercede and supplant any and all
previously existing operating agreements covering the Unitized Formation, or any portion thereof.

21.2  Term: This agreement shall continue in effect so long as the Unit Agreement remains in
effect, and thereafter until (a) all Unit wells have been plugged and abandoned or turned over to Working
Interest owners in accordance with Article 19 and Anticle 21; and (b) all Unit Equipment and real property
acquired for the joint account have been disposed of by Unit Operator in accordance with instructions of
Working Interest Owners; and, (c) there has been a final accounting.

ARTICLE 22
ABANDONMENT OF OPERATIONS

22.1  Termination: Upon termination of the Unit Agreement, the following will occur:
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22.1.1  Qil and Gas Rights: Oil and Gas Rights in and to each separate Tract shall no longer be
affected by this agreement, and thereafter the parties shall be governed by the terms and provisions of the
leases, contracts, and other instruments aftecting the separate Tracts.

22.1.2 Right to Operate: Working Interest Owners of any Tract that desire to take over and continue
to operate wells located thereon may do so by paying Unit Operator, for credit to the joint account, the net
salvage value, as determined by Working Interest Owners, of the casing and equipment in and on the wells
taken over and by agreeing upon abandonment to plug each well in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations of the Oil Conservation Division of the State of New Mexico.

221.3  Salvaging Wells: Unit Operator shall salvage as much of the casing and equipment in or
on wells not taken over by Working Interest owners of separate Tracts as can economically and reasonably

be salvaged, and shall cause the wells to be plugged and abandoned in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations.

22.1.4 Plugging and Abandoning Wells: The responsibility and expense of plugging and
abandoning all wells not taken over by individual Working Interest Owners pursuant to Paragraph 22.1.2
hereof, shall be borne by the Working Interest Owners. It is expressly understood that upon termination of
this Unit Agreement, the responsibility and expense of plugging wells in compliance with all applicable laws
and regulations shall rest with all of the Working Interest Owners of the Unit.

22.1.5  Distribution of Assets: Working Interest Owners shall share in the distribution of Unit
Equipment, or the proceeds thereof, in proportion to their Unit Participation.

22.1.6 Qbiligations Payable After Termination: If any liability or obligation incurred prior to
termination of the Unit shall accrue and become payable thereafter, the account shall be borne and paid as
Unit Expense in the same manner as if it had accrued prior to termination of the Unit.

ARTICLE 23
RIGHTS OF WAY AND EASEMENTS

23.1 Assignment to Unit Operator: Each Working Interest Owner having rights of way, easements
or leasehold interest in surface sites necessary for Unit Operations hereby agrees to assign, to the extent of
its right and interest, to Unit Operator for the benefit of the Working Interest Owners, a non-exclusive right
and interest in and to such interest.

23.2  Rental Payments: The owners of such interest agree to make any rental payments which
may become due to avoid termination of any such interest for failure to make such payment prior to thirty (30)
days beyond the date formal assignment of such interest to Unit Operator is accomplished as described in

Section 22.1 above. Any payments made under this paragraph shall be considered a direct charge under
Unit Expense.

23.3 Rights of Unit Operator: Such interest described in Section 21.1 above, shall continue with
Unit Operator for so long as such are used for Unit Operations.

ARTICLE 24
EXECUTION

24.1  QOriginal, Counterpart, or Other instrument: An owner of a Working Interest may become a
party to this agreement by signing the original of this instrument, a counterpart thereof, or other instrument
agreeing to be bound by the provisions hereof. The signing of any instrument shall have the same effect as if
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all the parties had signed the same instrument.

ARTICLE 25
SIGNING, RATIFICATION OR APPROVAL

25.1 Original, Counterparts or Ratification: This Plan of Unitization may be signed, ratified or
approved by signing the original of this instrument, a counterpart, or other instrument adopting the provisions
hereof, all with the same effect as if a Person had signed the same instrument. Persons signing, ratifying or
otherwise approving this Plan of Unitization thereby agree to all the provisions thereof.

25.2 Joinder in Dual Capacity: The signing, ratification or approval of this Plan of Unitization as

herein provided by any Person as either a Lessee or as a Royalty Owner shall commit all interests that may
be owned or controlled by such Person.

25.3 Heirs, Successors and Assigns: The signing, ratification or approval of this Plan of Unitization

shall be binding upon the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the Persons so signing,
ratifying or approving the same.
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VUFAD> 1984 UNSHORE
Recommended by the Council
of Petroleum Accountants
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EXHIBIT “E”

COPAS

Attached 1o and made a part of ___that certain Operating Agreement dated __September 1. 2005 by Chesapeake Operating Inc., und

contract to Chesapeake Exploration Limiled Partnership and Chesapeake Permian Limited Partnershi

is, Non-Operator

ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE
JOINT OPERATIONS

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
Definitions

"Joint Property” shall mean the real amd  pensonal  property  subpect o the agreement 1o which  this  Accounting Procedure
ts attached.

“loint Operations”  shalt  mean  alt  operations aecessary o proper for the  development.  operation. protecuon and
maintenance of the Soint Propeny.

“toimt - Accoum”  shall mean  the  account  showing  the  charges  paid and  credins received in e conduct of e Wim
Operations and which ane to he shared hy the Partics.

“Operator” shalt mean the party designated 1o conduct the Joint Operations,

"Non-Operatoss” shall mean the Parties (o this agreement other than the Operator.

"Parties” shall mean Operator and Non-Operators.

“liest Level  Supervisors™  shall  mean  those  employees  whose  primary  lunction  in Toint Operations s the  direct
supervision  of  other  cmployees  and/or contract  lubor  direetlly  employed  on the Joint Property  in 2 ficld  operaing
capacity.

“Technical  Fmployees”  shall  mean  those  employees  having  special  and specifie engineering, geological  or - other
professional  skills. and  whose  primacy  function  in foint Opergions is the handling  of  specific operating conditions and
problems for the benefit uf the Joing Propenty.

“Personal Expenses” shall mean wavel and other reasonable reimbursable expenses of Operator's employees,

"Miterial” shall mean g 1 property. cquipment or supplics scguired or held for use on the Juint Propenty.
“Controllable  Material”  shall mesn Mawnial  which  at ihe  time 08 so cJassified v the Maerial Classification. Manua) - as
most recently recommended by the Council or Petroleum Accountants Socicties.

Statemnent and Billings

Opesator  shall  bill Non-Operators on or  hefore  the Jast day of cach month  for  their  proportionate  share  of  the  Tuint
Account  for  the  preceding  month.  Such  bills  will  he  accompanied by statem which identily  the  auhonity  for
expenditure.  kease  or  facility. and el charges  and  credis  summarized by appropriate  classifications  of and
expense  except that  dwms  of  Controllable Material  amd unwsual  charges  and credits shall  he  scparawly  identified  and
Tully described in detail.

Advances and Payments by Non-Operators

A Unleas  otherwise  provided  for in  the  agreement.  the  Operator may  require  the  Non-Operatws 1o advance  their
share  of cstimated cash  outlay for  the  sweeeeding month’s  operation within fifleen  (15)  days  aiter  receipt of  the
hilling or hy the fiest day of the month for which the advance v requind, whichever is later. Operator shall adjust
cach monthly billing to reflect advances reeeived irom the Non-Operators,

. Lach Non-Operator shall pay s proportion of all bills within fifteen (15) days  sfter receipt. I payment is oot made
within such time., the wnpaid balance shall bear interest monthly at the priowe rate in effect ar _Bank Ome of Oklaboma, NoA, #2790
on the first day of the month in which delingquency weurs plus 14 o the
maximum coniract e permited by the  applicuble  usury  laws i the st in which e Jeint Propeny is Jocaled.
whichever is the lesser. plus  awomey's fees. vowrt costs, and other costs n connection with the  eoliection o anpaid
amoupts.

Operator may. at its option. chouse 1o substitute other penaliivs deseribed elsewhere in this Agreement for failure 1o pay bills within the fifieen
4 I%) day (i frame dgscrih\'d ahove, P ¢ " pay N )

Adjustments

Payment of any soch bills  shall not prejudice the dght of any Non-Operawor o protest or  guestion  the correciaess  thereof
provided.  however.  all  hills  and  stements  rendered w0 Non-Operators by Operar during  any  calendir  war  shall
conclusively  be presumed o he Irue and correet after wenty-four (24) months following  the end  of  any  such calendar
year, unless  within e said  owenty-four (24) month period o Non-Operator tikes wnitlen oxeeplion thereto and makes
claim on Operator for wlj . No alj nt favorable 1w Operator shall e made unkess 1t is made  within  the  sanwe
prescabed  period. The  provisions  of  this  paragraph  shall  not prevent  adjustments  resulting  from g physical nventory  of
Controllable Material as provided for in Section V.

COPYRIGHT © 1985 by the Council of Petroleum Accountants Societies.
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Audits

A A Non-Operawr. upon notice in wriing to Operaid and ol other Non-Operators, shall have he gt 0 audit
Operators  accounts  and  records relating 0 the Joipt Account for any  calendar yewr within the twenty-four
1248 month penod following e end of  sch cakendar wars provided. howewer, the making  of an audit shall ped
extend  the  tme  for the  taking  of  writen exception 1o and  the  adjustments of  accounts as pravided  Goe in
Paragraph 4 of  this  Section I Where  there o two o more Non-Operators.  the Nop-Operators shall - make
every  reasonable  cffort o conduct a juint audil in a manner which will result m g minimum of  inconvenicnce
W the  Operatr.  Operator shall  bear a0 pottion of  the Non-Operators'  audit  cost incorred  under this
parapraph  unless  agreed W by the Openstor. The  andits  <hall  aot be  comduewed  more than onee cach year
withouwt  prior approval  of  Operawor.  exeept  upon  the  resignation  or  removal of  the Operator. and  shall e made
al the expense of those Non-Operators approving such audit.

B, The Operator shiall reply in writing t an audit report within 860 days after recerpy of such repon.

Approval By Non-Operators

Where  an approval or other  agreement of the  Parties  or  Non-Operators s expressly  required under other sections ol this
Accounting  Prxedure and if the agreememt 10 which  this  Accounting Procedure s attached contains oo

contrary  provisions  in regard  thereto,  Operator shall  notify  all Nonp-Operators of  the Operaor's proposal. and the
Apreement of approval of 4 magority in interest of the Non-Operators shatl be contsolling on all Non-Operators.

1I. DIRECT CHARGES

Operator shalt charge the Joint Account with the Tollowing items:

Ecological and Envi )

Costs incurnd  for  the benelit of  the Joint Property as  a resul of  povernmental or wegelatory  requirements w salisty

cpvi P considerati applicable 1w the  Juint  Operations. Swch costs may  include  sarveys of - an ccological  or
archacological nature and polfution control procedures as required by applicable laws and regolations.

Rentals and Royulties
Lease rentals and royaltics paid by Opecator for the Joint Operations,

Labeor
and/or consultants
A (1) Salaries and  wages of Operators  fickd cmployees  directly  employed  on ihe Joint Property  in o the conduct off
Juint Operations.

€2)  Salarics of First kevel Supervisors in the ficld.
and/or consuliams
2y Safaries  awd wages  of  Technical limplnyccs/ disectly  employed  on the oint Property 0 swch charges ane
excluded from the overhead rates.
and/ur consultants
(4)  Salaries  and  wages  of  Technical  Umployes  cither  lemporarly  or  permanently  assigned w0 and direetly
cmplosed in the spertion or the foint Property it such charges are excluded from the overhead sates.

B, Operator’s  cost of  holiday,  vacation.  cickness  and  disability  benefits  and  other costomary  allowances paid @
cmployees  whose  salaries  and  wages  are chargeable w0 the  Joint Accoumt  under Paragraph  3IA of  this  Sceiion 11
Such  costs under  this  Paragraph 3B muy be charped on o “when und oas paid hasis® or by “pereentage asessment”
v e amount of  salaries  and  wages  chargeable @ the Joint Account  under Vorsgraph 3A of this Section 1L i
percentiage assessment is used. the rate shail be based on the Operator's cost expenence.

C. Expenditures or  conwibutions  made

pursu W aswssments  imposed by povernmental  authority which ane
applicable to Operaior’s costs charpeable 10 the Joim Account under Paragraphs 3A and 38 of this Seetion 1L

1. Personal  Expenses  of  those  cmployces whose  saluies and wages  are charpeable  to the  Joint Account  under
Paragraphs A und 3B o this Scetion 1§

Employee Benefits

Operator's  current costs or - established  plans [or cmployees’  group  life  insurance.  hospitalization.  pension.  reticeawnt,
sk purchase. it bonus. and oiher benefit plans of a hike naiwre. applicable 10 Operstars labor com chargeable 0 the
Joint Accoumt under Paragraphs 3\ and 33 of this Section 11 shall bhe  Operator's actval ot not o exeeed  the pereent
most recently ecommended by the Councit of Perroleum Accountants Socicties.
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Material

Material  purchased  or furnished by Operator for use  on the Joint Property  as provided  under  Section IV, Only  wwh
Material  shall be  purchased  for or  tmansferned w0 the Boim Propery  as may  be required  Jor  immediate  use and s
reasonably  practical and  comsistent with  efficient  and cconomical  operations The  accumulation of  surplus socks shall be
avoided,

Transportation
Transpostatiog of employees and Materal necessasy tfor the Juint Operations but subject (o the following limitations:

A I Mawrigl s moved to the Joint Property  from  the Operator's warchouse  or othes  propesties. no charge  shall e
made 0 the Joint Accoum for a distance  greates than  the  distance  from  the  nearest relishle  supply  sore where  like
material is normally available of railway receiving point aearest the loint Propenty untess agreed o by the Parties.

B. I surplos Material is moved 1o Operator's wasthouse  or  other storage point. no charge shall he made o the Joint
Account  for a disiance  greater  than  the  distance W0 the pearest  reliable supply  store where like material s normally
available, or  railway receiving  poimt neanst  the Joint Property  unless  agreed o by the  Parties. Noo charge  shall be
made 1o the Juint Account for  moving  Mawdial o other properties helonging  to Operator, unless agreed 1o by the
Partics.

C. In the applicati of subparagraphs A and B above, the option w cqualim o charge  aciweal  wucking cost s
available when  the  acwal charge s 400 o ks excluding  accessonial  charges. The 400 will be  adivsted 0 the
amount mest recenily recommended by the Councid of Peolkeum Aceountants Sovieties.

Services

The vost of contriwt  services,  cquipment and  aiilities provided by outside  sources, except  services excluded by Pacagraph
o Section I and Paragruph b, Gl and i, of Section HE O The cost ol professiomal  consehamt services and contract
serviees  of  lechnical  personnel  dircatly  copaged  on the Joint Property it such  charges  ame excluded  from  the  overhead
raes. The cost of  professional  consultant  services  oF  contract  services of  technical  personnel not direetly  engaged on - the
Jutnt Property shall not he charged 0 the Joint Account unless previously agreed to by the Pasties.

Equipment sand Facilities Furnished By Operstor

A Operator shall charge  the Joint Account for use of  Operator owned  cquipment and  facilities  at rates commensurate
with  costs  of  ownership  and  operation.  Such  rates  shall  inchwde  costs of  maintenance.  repairs,  other  operating
cxpense.  nsurance,  taxes,  Jopreciation.  and Inlenest on o gross inves fess fated  Jeprecition aot e
exceed cighy percent ¢ ] %) per annum. Swech  rates shall oot exeeed  average  commercial

rates currently prevailing in the immediate arca of the Joim Propenty.

8. In lice of charges in Parageaph KA obove, Operator may clet 0 use awerage commercial cates  prevailing  in the
immediate  arca  of the  Joimt Propenty  less  209%. bor  awomuotive  cquipment. Operator may  cheat 1o uswe rates
published by the Petrokeum Moter Transport Association.

Damages und Losses to Joint Property

AL costs of  oxpepses  necessary  Tor the  repair or  replacernent of  Juint Property  made  necessary  because  of  damages  or
lsses  incurred by fire. ood,  storm. theft. accident.  or  other cause, except  thase  resultiog from Operator’s gross
negligence  or  willful  misconduct.  Operator shall  fumish Non-Operator writlen notice of - damages or - osses  incuired s

soon as practicable after a repon thereof has heen received by Operator.

Legal Expense
pe titke xu/u.l regulatory work.

. . . ! -
Iixpense  of  handling, investigating  and  cettling  hitigation o claims, discharging  of  licas.  payment ol judpments and

amounts  paid  for scukemeat of  clims  incured 0 o resaling (rom operations under  the  agreement of  necessary o

potect of ecover e Juint Propenty.  eavepi—iiue— o —pe it 4o e ot
iy shall— he- Jo- Je + b Tor B Y h $he Pariss AlL g3 () o e ! L b
h I T 4 { 4 it T
L b ik, e 'l W S\ H m AR ne * F Y i +Hh 77 iedaied~ [\AVTY
. i e Y P f
Taxes

All iaxes of every kind and mature ussessed o kevied upon e in connecidon with the teint Property. the operation thereot,
or the  production therefrom.  and  which  taxes  huve been paid by the Operator for the bendit of the Parties. I the ad
valorem  taxes  awe hased  in whok  or in part upon scparate  aluations of  csch panys  working  interest. thea
aotwithstanding  anything 1 ihe  comrary  herein, charges 1o the  Juint Accoumt hall be made and paid by e Pames
hereto in accordance with the lax value penerated by cach panty's working interest.
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i 12. Insurance

2

3 Net premivms  paid fir insurance  requited 10 be camied  foe the lant Operations for the  protection of the  Parties. In the
4 event  loint Operations  are conduced  in a awe in which Operator may et as  selfinsurer  far Workee's  Compensation
§ and/or Lenployers  Liability  under  the  respective state’s laws, Opesstor may, at s clection,  include  the  risk  under its el
[} insurance program and in that event, Operator shall include a charge at Operator's cost not o exceed manual rates.

1

L3 13, Aband and Recl ¥

Y

to Costs  incurred  for ahandonment of  the Toimt Property,  including  coms  required by governmental or other  segolatory
3] authuity.

12

13 1. Communications

t4

N Cost of  acguiring.  leasing,  installing.  operating.  repairing  and jning ative  systems.  including radio o
6 mivrowave  faoilities  direcdly  serving  the Joime Propenty. In b cvent communication  fawilities/sysiems  sorving the Joim
17 Property are Operans owned. charges 1o the Juint Account shall be made as provided in Paragraph R of this Section WL

L]

1y 15. Other Expenditures

0 The cost of Operator’s Ficld Offices not covened in Section 51 of any

n /Aewy other espenditun ot covened or deaht with in the Torepoing  provisions of this Section 11 or s Section I and which
n is ol direet henefit 1o the Joint Propenty and is incumed by the Operator in the necossary and proper conduet of the  Toint
23 Operations.

214

2%

26 L. OVERHEAD

pas

R 1. Overhead - Dritling and Producing Operadons

k2l

ki i As compensation  for  administrative.  supervision,  office services and o waschousing costs,  Opersor shall charge
u drilling and producing operations on cither:

k¥3

RR] ¢ X ) Fixed Rawe Basis. Paragraph A, oc

u 3 ) Percentage Rasis. Paragraph 1B

s

36 Unless  atherwise  agreed 0 by the Panies. such  charge shait be in ficw of costs and  cxpenses  of ol offices  and
Rl salaries  or  wages  plus  applivable  buadens  and  expenses  of  all personnel.  except  those  directly  chargeable  under
n Paragraph  3A. Section 1L Pw—vost—and—ung ¥ i frwn ide i b - L L
9 A i ioe— '7 o Bl W'n'eg -t' N idorod—ap i iudod—in
40 tha ehuad——ue—g .‘r"-""g‘l"m..“wrkh“'h Kook Bl unless L....L' —aR
JI 2 l‘ L’.l._‘u...' i e totho-JointA "

42

41 it.  The salaries.  wages  and  Personal  Lxpenses  of  Technical  Bmployees  andfor the  cost of - professional  consultant
44 services and contract services of technical personnet directly employed on the Joint Property:

45

46 { } shall be covered by the vverbead riwes. or

47 t X ) shail not he covered by the overbead rates.

48

49 i, The salaries.  wages  and  Personal  Expenses  of  Technical  Employces  anddir costs of  professional  consultant  services
50 amd  comract  services  of wechnical  personnel  cither  emporarily  or permanently  assigned 0 and  Jireclly  cmploped i
Sl the operation of the Joim Propenty:

52

hX] i ) shall he covered by the overhead rates. o

s4 X ) shall pot he covered by the overhead rates.

55

56 A Overhead - Fixed Rawe Basis

57

SR (1) Operator shall charge 1he Joint Account at the Tollowing raws per well per month:

htl

o Drifling Well Rate $, 10,998.00

61 (Prorated for Jess ihan a full month)

62

63 Producing Well Rate $, 800.00

hd

[ 2)  Application of Overhead - Fixed Rawe Basis shall be as follows:

bh

67 tay  Drifling Well Rawe

o tovation work hegins

o0 (1 Charges  for drilling  wells shall  hegin on the Jate de—well—i—spudded  and  womiinate on the  Jate
. the drilling rig. completion rig. or aher units used  in completion of the well iy relessed. whichever
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L

is lawer. except that noo charge  chall he  made  during  suspension of  drifhing  or  completion operations
lor [iftcen {15 or more consecutive calendar days.

(21 Charges  foe wells  underpoing  any  type of  workaver o weompletion for a0 perd of  five (8
vonsecutive work  days  or more shall by made  at the  drilling well mate. Suweh charpes  vhall e
applied  for  the  period  from  daie  workover  operations.  with g or  other  units  used  in workover.
commence  through  date of g or other unit nlease, exeept that no charge  shall he made  during
suspension of operations for fifteen (15) or more conseeutive cakendar days.

(h)  Producing Well Raies

Y An ative well cither prodieed  or injected inta for any portion of the menth shall be considered as
aone-well charge (o the eatire month,

13 —aoh o " W Wl - Dok ! " Joed——ed
¥ - hid i f (3
Ridl-—r Jerae)—ah b 3 h ) St
hole— whirge—f e ¥ ¥
wesl-bay-the- ) 3
¥ 12 L3 Y Y
B—A A —— bt o I faih of- B ——titdi——the
> Ll o ¥ T
3 hal-—he Jorod— i i— e wel—ch V] ahe welk bicotd T
f <hitkpo-—p - ¢ W hy

@) A oac-well charge  shatl he made for e month  in which  plugging  and  aband M operations

are completed o any  well. This one-well  charge  shall be  made  whether  or not e well has
produced except when drilling well rate applics.

1) AW other  inactive  wells  tincluding  but not limited o inactive wells covered by unit allowabhe,  fease
allowable, transierred allowable, cic.) shall ot guatify for an overhead charge.

(3) The well rates shall be adjusted as of the first day of Aprit cach  war following  the cfl}c(ivi’ date of the
) . X X by ﬂua;,luruse or ".'."'{_'," published COPAS
agreement (o which  this  Accosnting  Procedure is  attached /7 - f y plying
L - V) H Y the- N 1) Aot — bt e kb H ob—Crude
Cd e S L) (-2 B el el s Lol
Loscl ' e T Mok PN WYY L the ek "
Yook f A f L3
—_—an
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4. Amendment of Rates

The overhead raws  provided  for i (his  Section 1 may be amended Jrom gime o time only by muwal  agreement
between the Parties hereto it in practive. the rates ane found (o he insuificient or excessive.

v, PRICING OF JOINT ACCOUNT MATERIAL PURCHASES, TRANSFERS AND DISPOSITIONS

Operaww  is  responsible  for  Joint  Account Material  and  shall  make  poper  and  timely  charges  and  credits for all Material
movements  affecting  the  Juint  Property.  Operator shall  provide  all Mawrial  for use  on the  oint Property:  however, ot
Operator’s  option,  such  Mawrial may be  supplied by e Non-Operawr.  Operator  <hall  make  timely  disposition of  idle  andfor
surplus  Muawerial,  such  disposal  heing  made  cither  through  vale o Operstor or Non-Operator, division in kind, o1 ke w0
outsiders,  Operator may  puschase.  but shall be  under  no obligation e purchase. anterest  of - Non-Operators in surplus condition
A or B Material. The disposal of surplus Conirollable Material not purchased by the Operator shall be agreed to by ihe Parties.

1. Purchases

Material  purchased  shall be  charged at she price paid hy Operator  after dedwetion of all discoumts  received. In case of
Material  found 10 be defective or retummed o vendor  for any  other rasons, credit shatl be passed w0 the  Joint Accoum
when adjusiment has been received by the Operator.

2. Transfers and Dispositions

Material  furnished  to the  Joint Property  and Material  transferned  from  the Joine Propenty  or  disposed  of by the  Operator,
uniess atherwise agreed (o by the Panties. shall be priced o the following hasis exvlusive of cash discounts:

Ao New Maerial iCondition A)
(1) Tubular Goods Other than Line Pipe

() Tubular  goods. sized 2 YR inches O and larger. cxeept line  pipe. chall be priced ot Paswern nulfl
published  carload  hase  prices  offective as of dae of  movememt plus  transponiation  cost wsing  the  RiLbon
pound  carfoad  weight  hasis  to the  railway  ceciving point pearest e Joim Propeny  for which
published rail rates  for tubular  gomds  exist. i the KON pound  rail e s onee offered. the TIUNND pound
or  UHKKL pound  Tail rale may  he used. Preght charges for wbing will be  calculated  from Lorain,  Ohio
and casing from Youngauwn, Ohio,

th)y  Vor grades which are special o one mill only. prices shal be computed at the mill hase of that mill plus
wansportation cost - from  that mill o e railway  receiving  point nearest e Joimt Propenty as provided
above in Paragraph 2A4D(a). For ransportation  cost from  points  other  than Eastern mills,  the 300N
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1 pound O Bield Hawlers Association interstate truek rate shall be used.

2

1 wi o Special ond  finish  whular goods  shall be prived  at the  lowest  published  out-of-stick price. Tob. Honson,

4 Texas,  plus  tansportation eost, wsing OiF Field Hablers  Association imersiate 30408 pound ek raee.

3 wn ihe railway receiving point nearess the Juint Propenty.

&

1 ) Mavanoni whing fize ks than 2 M8 inch O shall be priced st ahe towest  published  out-of-sock  prces

% foh. the supplier plos  amportation  vosts. using  the Oif Vield  Hawlers  Assocation interstate ek rawe

9 per weight of whing iransferred. o the railway receiving point nearest the Joint Propenty.

1}

i 12y Line Pipe

12

i) ) bine pipe movements texcept size 24 ieh OB and larger with walls Y% inch and over) 3D pounds or

14 more  shall  he  priced  under  provisions  of whular  goods  pricing  in Pasagraph AJdMa) ay  provided  above.

1S 1-reight charges shall he calculated from Lorain, Ohio.

16

17 M Line Pipr movemenis dexcept size 24 inch OD) and darger with walls % inch and overy dess  than 3w

:: ?f&n%s” xhallmm;\&:xﬂ;w#;n mlewll'bly&l)l ,R‘ cd c.ul.ua:d haw‘ pr.iccsA effective 1\‘ of d.n. o '\hipmcn.l‘
plus “tramsporiation  costs based  on freight rates as st fonth under provisions  of  wbukar

2 vomds  pricing  in Paragraph  Athia) as  provided  abowe.  Freight  charges  shall b calculated  from Vorain.

24 Ohin

1

n ) bine pipe 24 b OD and over amd W ich wall and  targer shall be priced  Tob. the poimt of

px) manwfacture b vurent ew published  prices  plus  transportation vest to e railway  receiving  peint

I8 awarest the Juint Propenty.

2

27 Wy Line pipe. inchading  fabricaed  line  pipe. drive pipe asd  conduit oot listed on published  price fists shadl

2% be prced @t quated  prices  plus  freight o the  railway  reeeiving point ncarest dhe Joint Property ur at

29 prices agreed Lo by the Parties.

n

i (3} Onhwer Mawrial shall be priced at the curent new  price, in effect at date of movemenl. as liswd hy o reliabke

2 supply ~ore  nearest e Juint Property. or point of  manulacture.  plus  transportalion costs. if applicabke. w0 the

3 ratlway receiving point nearest the Joint Propeny.

)

a5 ) Unused new  Material.  except  whular  goods. moved  from  the Joimt Propeny  shall be priced  at he current

6 new price. in eflfect on daie of movement. as lisled hy a reliable cupply some nearest the  Joim Propeay. or

At} prm of facture.  plus  ransponation  costs,  if  apphicable. o the  Taiway  receiving  poim nearest  the Joim

ki ] Property. Unused new tubulars will be priced as provided above in Paragruph 2.A.01) and ¢2).

kL)

dir B, Good Used Material (Condition 13)

41

42 Material in sound and serviceable condition and suitible for reuse without reconditioning:

43

44 1) Material moved 10 the Juint Property

45

6 M seventy-five percemt (75% ) of current new price. as determined by Paragraph A.

17

4% (2)  Material used vn and moved from the Joint Property

49

R @ At seventy-five  pereent (75%)  of cumrent new  price. a8 determined by Paragraph A, if Maierial - was

St vriginally charged to the Joint Account as new Material o

52

53 by At sisty-five  perent (65%) of  curemt new  price. as  determined by Paragraph N, i Material - was

34 originally charged to the Joim Account as used Material

35

36 t3)  Maeriak md used on and moved from she Joint Propenty

57

3% ALseventy-tive pereent {75% ) of curent new price as determined by Paragraph A,

59

6} The cost of reconditioning. if any. shall be absorhed by the iransferring peoperty.

6

K2 C Other Used Materiad

63

(X th) Condition C

s

b Materiad - which is not v sound  and  serviceable  condition and  not suiable  Tor s ofging)  Tunclion  unii}

67 afler reconditioning  shall  be  priced a0 Bty percent  1S04)  of  curent new  price as dewermined by

HR Paragraph - A The cos of  reconditioning  shall be  charged 10 the  receiving  property.  provided  Condition

[ C value plus cost of reconditioning does not exceed Condition B valoe,

70
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2y Conditivn D

Material.  excluding  junk, oo longer  conable  bor ity ofigingl  purpose.  hut  usable  Jor  some  other  purpose
shall he priced on a basis commensurate with s use. Operawr may  dispose of  Conditien D Maerial
umber procedures nosmally used by Operanw without prive approval of Non-Operators.

ta)  Casing. ubing. or drill pipe used as line pipe shall be priced a8 Grade A and B owambess line pipe
of comparable  size and  waight, Used casing. whing or dnll pipe uslized as fine  pipe  chall he

priced s used $ine pipe prices.

by Casing.  tubing  or  Jeill  pipe used  as higher  pressure se

ice  lines  than  standard  line  pipe. g
power  ofb lines.  shall be  priced  under  nommal  pricing  procedures for casing. wbing, o il pipe
Upset tubular gonds shall he priced on 4 non upset basis.

(3 Condition E

Junk  shall he proed a0 provailing  prices.  Operatr may  dispese of - Condiion B Materisl under
procedures normally wilized by Operator without prior appraval of Non-Operatoes.

1. Obhsokew Maierial

Matcerial - which i serviceahle  and  usable  Tor s original  function  but  condition  and/or value  of  such Material
is a cquivakent w that which would jusiify a price as provided ahove may he specially priced as agreed 10 by
the  Parties.  Such  price  should  result  in the  Joimt Account  being  charged  with  the  valwe  of e service
rendered by such Material.

o Prcing Conditions

et Tomling or unloading  costs may e charged o the Joint Account at the  rake  of wenty-five  ceay 125¢)
per hundred  weight  on all whular  goods  movements,  in Jicu  of  actual  loading  oF  unloading  costs
sastained ot the  stocking  point. The above cate shall he adjusted as of the Gt Jay of  Apnl cach  year
folowing  January 1. 1988 by the same  percentige  increase  or  decrease  used o adjust overhead  raws  in
Section HL Paragraph 1A, bach  wear,  the ralwe  cakeulawed  shall be  counded 10 the  pearest cent amd
shalt be the rae in elieet unil the  fiest day of April next year. Swch rate shall he  published  cach year
hy the Council of Peiroleum Accosntants Societies.

i) Mawrial  involving  crection costs shall be  charged  at applicable  percentage o the cumest kniched-down
price of new Material.

Premium Prices

Whenever Material is nom readily  obtainable  at published  or  lisied  prices  hecause  of  national  emergencies.  strikes o other
unussal  causes  over  which  the Operator has no control.  the Operator may  charge  the  Juing Account  for  the  reguined
Maierial at the Operator's aciual  cost incurred i providing  suich Material. in making i soitabke for use, and in moving @
 the hint Property.  provided  notice  in - writing is  fumished 0 Noa-Operators  of the  proposed  charge  prior to hilling

Non-Operaors  Tor - sieh Maienal. b —Nen-0F by the—righbr—hy— lovting 3 iysne—Operat Whin
vy 4 Yoy A " 4e Loy 4 A A Jeienid—alt. £ xt. ¥ TP . Y] | Abeabvbe——it A
4 3 4 Purt- - - {op—uie

Warranty of Material Furnished By Operator

Operatwr does ot wamant  the Matenal  fumished. In case of defective Material, credit shall not e passed w0 the Joimt
Accouat uniil adjustment has heen received by Operator from the manufacturers or their agents.

V. INVENTORIES

The Operator shadl maintain detanled records of Controllable Material.

Periodic luventories. Notice and Representation

AL reasonable  intervals, iaventories  shall be iken by Operator of  the Juine Accoumt Comtrollable Material.  Wrinten  notice
of mention 1o ke inventory  shall be given by Operator at least thity () days hefore any invenlory is o hegin so tha
Non-UOpcrators . miay  he  represented when any  iventory is taken. Failure  of  Non-Operators 10 be  represenied at an
mventory shalt bind Non-Operators to aceept the invemory Laken by Operator.

Reconciliation and Adjustment of [nventories

Adiustments o the Joim - Account  resukiing  from e reconciliation  of a  physical inventory  shall be made  within  «ix
monthy  following  the  taking  of the inventory.  Inventory  adjusiments  shall be made by Operator 10 the  Juint Account  for
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t overages and shonages, bub. Operator shall be held accountable only e shortages du to lack of reasonable ditigence.
kY Special Inventories

k)

4

S Special inventories may  be laken whenever  there s any  sale. chunge  of nwrest. or change  of  Operamtor in the oint
[ Property [0 shall be the duty of the panty sclling to notify all other Partics as quickly av possible alter the wansfer of
7 erest lakes  place. In sach cases. both the soller and the  purchaser  shall e governed by such  invenury. In cases
L involving a change of Operator, all Parties shall be governed by such inventory.

il 4. Expense of Conducting Inventories

12 A The expeme of conducting  penodic  invenories shall not he charged o the Joint Acconst unless agreed to by the
i3 Parties

15 B The expense  of  conducting  special  inventories  shall he  charged 10 the  Parties  requesting such imsentories. exoept
16 inventories regaired dire 10 change of Operator shall be charged 1o the Joint Accoune.
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EXHIBIT "F"

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THAT CERTAIN OPERATING AGREEMENT
DATED _SEPTEMBER 1, 2005 BY AND BETWEEN CHESAPEAKE OPERATING INC.,
UNDER CONTRACT TO CHESAPEAKE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND CHESAPEAKE
PERMIAN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AS OPERATOR AND
, AS NON-OPERATOR

1. Operator shall procure and maintain, at all times while conducting operations under this
Agreement, the following insurance coverages with limits not less than those specified below:

A. Worker's Compensation Statutory

Employer's Liability $100,000 each accident

B. Comprehensive General Liability
including:

{a) property damage and bodily
injury fiability including,
but not limited to, losses
resulting from explosion,
collapse, underground damage;

and
{b)  contractual liability assumed $1,000,000
under this Agreement. Combined single fimit
C. Comprehensive Automobile Liability
covering owned, non-owned and hired $1,000,000
vehicles. Combined single limit
D. Umbrella Liability
in excess of A (except Worker's $20,000,000
Compensation), B, and C above. Combined single limit
E. Cost of Well Control and Operator's $5,000,000 OEE and
Extra Expense, including Care, Well Control $250,000 CCC

Custody, and Control Coverage

2. The insurance described in 1. above shall be carried at the joint expense of the parties
hereto and all premiums and other costs and expenses related thereto shall be charged to the
Joint Account in accordance with the Accounting Procedure attached as Exhibit “C" to this
Agreement, unless prior to spud a Non-Operator who desires to provide its own insurance
provides Operator with a certificate of insurance evidencing such individual coverage.

3. Operator shall use every reasonable effort to have its contractors and subcontractors
comply with applicable Worker's Compensation laws, rules and regulations and carry such
insurance as Operator may deem necessary.

4. QOperator shall not be liable to Non-Qperator for loss suffered because of insufficiency of
the insurance procured and maintained for the Joint Account nor shall Operator be liable to
Non-Operator for any loss occurring by reason of Operator's inability to procure or maintain the
insurance provided for herein. If at any time during the term of this Agreement, Operator is
unable to procure or maintain said insurance, Operator shall promptly so notify Non-Operator in
writing.

5. In the event of loss not covered by the insurance provided for herein, such loss shall be
charged to the Joint Account and borme by the parties in accordance with their respective
percentage of participation as determined by this Agreement.

6. Any party hereto may individually and at its own expense procure such additional
insurance as it desires; provided, however, such pary shall provide Operator with a centificate of
insurance evidencing such coverage before spud of the well and such coverage includes
waivers by the insurer of all right of subrogation in favor of the other parties.



EXHIBIT “G”

Inclusion of Pre-Existing Non-Consent Well Included in the Unit

It is anticipated that several wells shall be included in the proposed Trinity Burrus Abo Unit that
are subject to outstanding fees and costs incurred by the respective owners thereof following
elections to go non-consent as to the initial drilling and completions prior to inclusion into the
Unit. Revenues and costs charged to these wells for recovery of such outstanding account
balance after inclusion in the Unit shall be as follows:

1)

2)

3)

The Unit Operator shall render a statement to the operator/owner of the
respective well(s) as to the outstanding non-consent balance detailing all non-
consent costs, associated penalties and revenues as of the date of the
Unitization Order.

A copy of this statement shall be forwarded to non-consent participants in the
Unit,

Aiter the date of Unitization, unit production and costs shall be allocated to each
tract which contains a well with a non-consent balance based on such tract's
tract participation factor. Unit costs shall be subject to the non-consent penalties
in accordance with the terms of the applicable original agreements, but shall be
capped by the maximum 200% penalty allowed under New Mexico law for
penaities pertaining to unit costs. In such a manner, each outstanding arrearage
shall be recovered.




EXHIBIT “H”

PRE-UNITIZATION EXPENSES

Pre-Unitization Expenses shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following categories:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9)

Pre-production and printing expenses related to unit agreements, engineering reports,
legal opinions, operation agreements, and all other documents and instruments
necessary for the formation of the unit.

Postage for all mailings to involved working interest and mineral interest owners.

Recording fees, where applicable, for unitization agreements, ratifications, certificates,
and other instruments that are required to be recorded in various places.

Actual expenses incurred by personnel directly involved in the formation of the Unit.

Telephone expenses that are directly concerning approval of mineral estate and working
interest owners.

Cost of rental of meeting rooms for Unit Committees when conducted outside the office of
the working interest owners.

Salaries of operators, employees, outside legal counsel necessary to present the

Application for Unitization to various governmental agencies having jurisdiction over
these matters.

Cost of engineering, contract land work, which may include curative work and any other
iterns necessary to determine the feasibility of the Unit. In addition, expenses incurred for

original title opinions, supplemental title opinions, and updates of title work as deemed
necessary.

All costs involved in well testing expense for existing wells to establish the value of these
wells, consulting fees attributed directly to such testing, and other expenditures
necessary as a prelude to the formation of the Unit prior to the Effective Date of the Unit.
The working interest owners may limit this amount of money by mutual agreement.

10) Attorney’s fees and other legal expenses incurred in connection with formation of the

Unit.

11) Any extraordinary costs not included in any of the above categories when authorized by

the working interest owners by mutual agreement.

12) Acquisition of any leasehold or equipment for the specific account of any working interest

owner prior to the formation of the Unit shall not be charged as a Pre-Unitization
Expense, and any costs directly attributed to such acquisition for the benefit of the

specific working interest owner shall also be excluded from the category of Pre-
Unitization Expense.




